



**Information
on Behalf of Her Majesty The Queen
Dénonciation
Au Nom de Sa Majesté la Reine**

File/Ticket No. <i>N° de dossier</i>
Police File No. <i>N° du dossier de police</i>

Form 2
Criminal Code
Sections 506 and
788

Formule 2
Code criminel
Articles 506 et 788

Insert full name,
residence, and
occupation of
Informant.

THIS IS THE INFORMATION OF

LES PRÉSENTES CONSTITUENT LA DÉNONCIATION DE

Brendon Payette, Peace Officer, Alberta Environment and Parks (Agency Code: AENV)

Insérer le nom
complet, le
domicile et la
profession ou
l'occupation du
dénoncateur.

of Calgary, Alberta

hereinafter called the Informant.

ci-après appelé le dénonciateur.

THE INFORMANT SAYS THAT he has reasonable
grounds to believe and does believe that

*LE DÉNONCIATEUR DÉCLARE QU'IL a des motifs
raisonnables de croire et qu'il croit que*

Name in full
le nom complet Aqua Properties Ltd.

bom on Box 11, Site 6, RR 1, Okotoks, Alberta T1S1A1
né(e) le *date yyyy-mm-dd* *de* *address* *adresse*

State the offence.
Indiquer l'infraction.

Count 1: On or about the 31st day of August, 2020 and the 1st day of June, 2022, both dates inclusive, at or near Champion, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of a licence: to wit, Licence 00366689-00-00, as amended, Condition 4.8 which states: 4.8 The licensee shall submit the report required in 4.7 on or before the end of the month following the month in which the information was based was collected; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 142(1) (e) of the Water Act.

Count 2: On or about the 31st day of August, 2020 and the 1st day of June, 2022, both dates inclusive, at or near Champion, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of a licence: to wit, Licence 00366689-00-00, as amended, Condition 2.0 which states: 2.0 The Licensee shall immediately report to the Director by telephone any contravention of the terms and conditions of this licence at 1-780-422-4505; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 142(1)(e) of the Water Act.

Count 3: On or about the 31st day of August, 2020 and the 26th day of May, 2022, both dates inclusive, at or near Champion, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of a licence: to wit, Licence 00366689-00-00, as amended, Condition 4.1 which states: 4.1 Unless otherwise authorized in writing by the Director, the Licensee shall measure the water levels in the following Monitoring Well: (a) well E (1610477) [...] on a weekly basis for the first 12 months of operation and a monthly basis for each month thereafter; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 142(1)(e) of the Water Act.

Count 4: On or about the 31st day of August, 2020 and the 26th day of May, 2022, both dates inclusive, at or near Champion, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of a licence: to wit, Licence 00366689-00-00, as amended, Condition 4.2 which states: 4.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing by the Director, the Licensee shall measure the water levels in Production Well B (1610478) and Production Well D (1610476) on a: (b) monthly basis for each month after the first 12 months of operation, while being diverted; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 142(1)(e) of the Water Act.

Count 5: On or about the 31st day of August, 2020 and the 26th day of May, 2022, both dates inclusive, at or near Champion, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of a licence: to wit, Licence 00366689-00-00, as amended, Condition 4.3 which states: 4.3 Unless otherwise authorized in writing by the Director, the Licensee shall: (a) monitor the total number of cubic meters of water diverted; and (b) record the total number of cubic meters of water diverted from the production wells on a monthly basis; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 142(1)(e) of the Water Act.

Count 6: On or about the 31st day of August, 2020 and the 26th day of May, 2022, both dates inclusive, at or near Champion, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of a licence: to wit, Licence 00366689-00-00, as amended,

For
Administrative
purposes only.
Does not form
part of the
charge.

Espace
réservé à
l'administration.
Ne fait pas
partie de
l'accusation.



Condition 4.5 which states: 4.5 The Licensee shall: (a) obtain a representative sample of water being diverted from the Production well; and (b) analyze the water collected in 4.5(a) for the following parameters: Bicarbonate, Calcium, Carbonate, Chloride, Electrical Conductivity, Fluoride, Iron, Magnesium, Manganese, Nitrate, pH, Potassium, Sulphate, Sodium, Temperature, TDS, Total Alkalinity, Total hardness [...] on an annual basis; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 142(1)(e) of the Water Act.

Count 7: On or about the 20th day of December, 2021, at or near Champion, in the Province of Alberta, did provide false or misleading information, data, or records pursuant to a requirement under the Water Act to provide them and did thereby commit an offence contrary to s. 142(1)(a) of the Water Act.

Count 8: On or about 31st day of August, 2020 and the 26th day of May, 2022, both dates inclusive, at or near Champion, in the Province of Alberta, did fail to provide information, data, or records as required under the Water Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to s. 142(1)(b) of the Water Act.

Count 9: On or about the 1st day of January, 2021 and the 31st day of December, 2021, both dates inclusive, at or near Champion, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of a licence: to wit, Licence 00366689-00-00, as amended, Condition 3.6 which states: 3.6 The Licensee shall not exceed any of the limits specified in Table 3-1 and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 142(1)(e) of the Water Act.

affirmed
Sworn before me

Déclaré sous serment devant moi

on / le Aug 18/22
date/yyyy-mm-dd

at / à Calgary, Alberta.

A. Verenka [Signature]
Justice of the Peace / Juge de paix A. Verenka Signature of Informant / Signature du dénonciateur

ADJUDICATION AND DISPOSITION BELOW

DÉCISION CI-DESSOUS

ALLEGATIONS CONSIDERED
SUMMONS TO ISSUE
RETURNABLE FOR

Sept. 2019, 2022

ROOM # 209 @ 930 AM/PM

COURT: Letbridge

A. Verenka
Justice of the Peace in and for
the Province of Alberta

